
Notice of Meeting

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 14 April 2016 at 1.00pm
in Shaw House  Church Road  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday 7 April 2016

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jo Reeves on (01635) 519486
e-mail: joanna.reeves@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 14 April 2016 (continued)

To: Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Dr Barbara Barrie (North and 
West Reading CCG), Leila Ferguson (Empowering West Berkshire), Dr Lise 
Llewellyn (Public Health), Rachael Wardell (WBC - Community Services), 
Cathy Winfield (Berkshire West CCGs), Councillor Hilary Cole (Executive 
Portfolio: Adult Social Care, Housing), Councillor Lynne Doherty (Executive 
Portfolio: Children's Services), Councillor Graham Jones (Executive 
Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing), Councillor Mollie Lock (Shadow Executive 
Portfolio: Education and Young People, Adult Social Care), Andrew Sharp 
(Healthwatch) and Councillor Roger Croft (Executive Portfolio: Leader of 
Council, Strategy & Performance, Finance)

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 
any).

2  Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
interests in items on the agenda, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

Items for discussion
Finance

3  Better Care Fund 2016/17 (EX3109) (Tandra Forster/ 
Shairoz Claridge)

3 - 112

Purpose: To seek agreement to the West Berkshire Locality 
Plan for 2016/17 and make a recommendation to the 
Council’s Executive.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 14 April 2016

Better Care Fund 2016/17 - Summary Report
Committee considering 
report: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Committee: 14 April 2016
Portfolio Member: Councillor Hilary Cole
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 01 March 2016

Report Author: Tandra Forster
Forward Plan Ref: EX3109

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To seek agreement to the West Berkshire Locality Plan for 2016/17.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members agree to the plan.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The total allocation of funding for the West Berkshire 
Locality Better Care Fund has been confirmed as just over 
£10.6m. The amount includes a £4.367m revenue 
contribution to ‘maintain the provision of social services’ and 
£1.4m capital funding to provide adaptations for vulnerable 
people. If the plan is not agreed then the funding will not be 
released to the Council.

3.2 Policy: Better Care Fund is a national government initiative 
established to fast track integration of Health and Social 
Care.

3.3 Personnel: N/A

3.4 Legal: A further legal agreement under Section 75 of the Act will be 
required based upon the terms of the Plan and Agreement 
for 2015/16

3.5 Risk Management: N/A

3.6 Property: N/A

3.7 Other:

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Better Care Fund 2016/17 - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 14 April 2016

5. Executive Summary

5.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a government initiative established to fast track 
integration with Health and Social Care.  2015/16 was the first year of 
implementation, all Councils and CCGs had to agree a plan and then obtain 
approval from their Health and Wellbeing Boards.  

5.2 The government have confirmed a continued commitment to the initiative, therefore 
all Councils and CCGs are required to have a plan for 2016/17 and obtain approval 
from their Health and Wellbeing Boards.

5.3 In common with last year there are a number of national conditions that plans have 
to meet.  Importantly for the local authority ‘Maintaining the provision of social care 
services’ has been retained with the requirement that it would be at least the same 
or a real terms increase.

5.4 The Better Care Fund allocation for the West Berkshire Locality has been confirmed 
as just over £10.6m; this represents a 1.9% increase on the value last year. The 
allocation for social care is £4.367m, a real terms increase on the allocation of 
£4.021m in 2015/16.

5.5 The CCG and the Local Authority have agreed a plan that will allow us to continue 
with the West Berkshire Better Care Fund projects such as the Joint Care Provider 
scheme, 7 day week services and maintain the existing capacity within our 
reablement service. It will also allow us to continue to support the West of Berkshire 
projects.  

5.6 This work will support us to continue to improve our performance on Delayed 
Transfers of Care and reduce Non-elective admissions, key objectives of the Better 
Care Fund.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The CCG and the local authority have been able to agree a Better Care Fund plan 
that both meets the national conditions and importantly improves health and care 
services for local residents.  Therefore it is recommended that Members agree the 
plan.

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A - Supporting Information

7.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

7.3 Appendix C – Better Care Fund National Policy Framework

7.4 Appendix D – West Berkshire Locality Better Care Fund Planning Template

7.5 Appendix E – West Berkshire Locality Better Care Fund supporting narrative

Corporate Board’s recommendation:
For the report to be considered by Operations Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Page 4



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 14 April 2016

Appendix A

Better Care Fund 2016/17

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a government initiative established to fast track 
integration with Health and Social Care.  2015/16 was the first year of 
implementation, all Councils and CCGs had to agree a plan and then obtain 
approval from their Health and Wellbeing Boards.

1.2 As it was a General Election year it was announced as a one year programme, 
consequently there was some uncertainty about its existence in future years.  The 
recent Spending Review confirmed that BCF would continue into 2016/17 and that 
the allocations would be slightly higher as the national pot had been increased by 
1.9%.  

1.3 Going forward the Better Care Fund team has indicated that where systems are 
able to demonstrate real progress in their plans for integration it will be possible to 
‘graduate’ from the BCF process. 

2. BCF National Policy Framework - Assurance

2.1 In common with last year all of the work delivered through the BCF has to meet a 
number of conditions. A BCF Policy framework published in January confirmed the 
details, importantly for the local authority ‘Maintain provision of social care services’ 
was still included as one of a number of national conditions (see appendix C).  In 
addition two new conditions have been introduced:

(1) Agreement on the consequential impact of the changes on the providers that 
are predicted to be substantially affected by the plans

(2) Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services, which 
may include a wide range of services including social care

2.2 We have agreed with the CCG how these new conditions will be met and they are 
described in the plan narrative.

3. West Berkshire Locality BCF Plan

3.1 Despite delays within the Department of Health in confirming both the timeline and 
the technical guidance the Council and the CCGs were able to commence 
negotiation of the 2016/17 financial plan; details of the initial proposals were 
discussed at Operations Board on the 14th January 

3.2 Subsequent to this meeting, allocations for localities were published.  These 
confirmed the CCG minimum contribution at £8.807m, an increase of £279k and an 
increase in the capital grants to the Council (routed through the BCF) from £1.005m 
to £1.4m. 

3.3 The Department of Health (DofH) has also confirmed that the Social Care Capital 
Grant will be discontinued from 2016/17 and instead has combined the Disabled 

Page 5



Better Care Fund 2016/17

West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 14 April 2016

Facilities Grant (DFG) and Social Care Capital Grant into one in order to maximise 
value for money. DofH research suggests the DFG can support people to remain 
independent in their own homes – reducing or delaying the need for care and 
support, and improving the quality of life of residents.

3.4 Nationally, there has been an average 11% increase in the capital allocations of the 
DFG. West Berkshire is an outlier receiving a 39% increase.  Alongside this funding 
increase the BCF plan now includes a requirement to confirm how the Council plan 
to use the grant in the coming year.

3.5 In the local plan we have agreed with the CCG that £4.367m will now be provided in 
the 2016/17BCF to ‘Maintain provision of social care services. This reflects a real 
terms increase on last year’s amount, £4.021m, and fulfils the guidance that ‘As a 
minimum, it should maintain in real terms the level of protection as provided through 
the mandated minimum element of local Better Care Fund agreements of 2015-16. 
This allocation also recognises the huge financial challenges facing the council as a 
result of the very poor financial settlement.

3.6 The amount includes the £408k invested in the Joint Care Provider scheme. We 
very much consider this as our local flagship scheme; it has seen much closer 
working between the council and BFHT resulting in less duplication and good 
performance levels despite unprecedented challenges for the acute Trusts. The 
£408k allows us to maintain the existing capacity of our reablement service.

3.7 £500k has also been included to help us continue to deliver 7 Day Week Services. 
The council has made a number of changes to ensure a social work presence in 
hospitals at the weekend to ensure discharge is not now limited to weekdays.  The 
intention is to build on this good work with other hospitals we work with and to 
extend our focus into the community to address non elective admissions.

3.8 The amount also includes funding for West of Berkshire projects. These  include 
‘Connected Care’ ,an ICT project that aims to support more effective information 
sharing across health and social care, a key requirement of any integration 
programme and ‘Care Homes’ which focuses on reducing the disproportionately 
high number of non elective admissions from care homes.

3.9 We have also agreed with the CCG to include investment related to the contract 
held with BFHT totalling £1,889,000.  This covers a range of services including 
intermediate care, speech and language therapy and the community geriatrician.

3.10 The full Expenditure Plan can be found at Appendix D.

3.11 Both the Expenditure plan and supporting narrative (Appendix E) has been agreed 
with the CCG.

3.12 NHS England introduced a new Key Lines of Enquiry this year with the aim of 
reducing the burden and providing greater clarity about what they are looking for as 
part of the assurance process.

4. BCF Assurance Process

4.1 For 2016/17 the assurance is being managed collaboratively between NHS 
England, the Local Government Association and Association of Directors of Adult 

Page 6



Better Care Fund 2016/17

West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 14 April 2016

Social Care.  We are working to timeline to ensure final ratification by April, key 
dates shown below:

(1) First draft of the financial plan submitted to NHS England 2nd March

(2) Full BCF plan submission 21st March

(3) BCF draft assurance 
[...]
egration journey and in 
supporting them to achieve their ambitions for integrated care, we will need to prioritise 
progress on known barriers to change to ensure the key factors associated with successful 
integration are embedded and shared across the system. The Better Care Fund and other 
drivers of integrated care such as New Care Models pave the way for greater integration of 
health and social care services. 

  
In 2016-17, the Better Care Fund will be increased to a mandated minimum of £3.9 billion to be 
deployed locally on health and social care through pooled budget arrangements between local 
authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups. The local flexibility to pool more than the 
mandatory amount will remain. From 2017-18, the government will make funding available to 
local authorities, worth £1.5 billion by 2019-20, to be included in the Better Care Fund. In 
looking ahead to 2016-17, it is important that Better Care Fund plans are aligned to other 
programmes of work including the new models of care as set out in the NHS Five Year Forward 
View and delivery of 7-day services. 

  
This document sets out the policy framework for the implementation of the fund in 2016-17, as 
agreed across the Department of Health, Department for Communities and Local Government, 
Local Government Association, Association of Directors of Adult Social Services, and NHS 
England. In developing this policy framework, the strong feedback from local areas of the need 
to reduce the burden and bureaucracy in the operation of the Better Care Fund has been taken 
on board, and we have streamlined and simplified the planning and assurance of the Better 
Care Fund in 2016-17, including removing the £1 billion payment for performance framework.  

 

In place of the performance fund are two new national conditions, requiring local areas to fund 
NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services and to develop a clear, focused action plan for 
managing delayed transfers of care (DTOC)
[...]
ioning Operations 
teams to ensure they have the knowledge and capacity required to review and assure Better 
Care Fund plans. To support this local government regional leads for the Better Care Fund 
(LGA lead CEOs and ADASS chairs) or their representatives will be part of the moderation 
process at a regional level (supported with additional resource to contribute to both 
assurance and moderation) 

• There may be flexibility permitted for devolution sites to submit plans over a larger footprint if 
appropriate 

• An assessment will then be made of the risk to delivery of the plan due to local context and 
challenges, using information from NHS England, the Trust Development Agency, Monitor 
and local government 

• These judgements on ‘plan quality’ and ‘risks to delivery’ will contribute to the placing of 
plans into three categories – ‘Approved’, ‘Approved with support’,  ‘Not approved’.  

 

A diagram of the above assurance and approval process is included in Annex B. The full details 
will be set out in the Better Care Fund section of the NHS technical planning guidance, which 
will be available on NHS England’s website. 

 

Page 22



The Assurance and Approval of the Local Better Care Fund Plans 

 11 

Assurance and judgements on potential support needs through the planning process will be 
‘risk-based’ (based on a planning readiness self-assessment pooled with other system level 
intelligence) with the level of assurance of an area’s plan being proportionate to the perceived 
level of risk in a system. Recommendations of approval for Better Care Fund plans for high risk 
areas will be made by the regional moderation process but those decisions will be quality 
assured by the Integration Partnership Board (which is a senior programme leadership board 
comprising DH, DCLG, NHS England, Local Government Association and the Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services). Final decisions on approval will be made by NHS England, 
based on the advice of
[...]
of health and social care 
and the continuation of the Better Care Fund.  
 

In implementing the Better Care Fund in 2016-17, NHS England will continue to:   

 

• Provide support to local areas to ensure effective implementation of agreed plans; 

• Work with partners to identify and remove barriers to service integration; 

• Promote and communicate the benefits of health and social care integration; 

• Monitor the ongoing success of the Better Care Fund – including delivery against key 
national performance metrics; 

• Prepare as necessary for the continuation of the Better Care Fund over the next Parliament. 

 
  

Page 25



2016/17 Better Care Fund 

 14 

Annex A: Detailed Definitions of National 
Conditions 

CONDITION DEFINITION  

Plans to be jointly agreed  The Better Care Fund Plan, covering a minimum of the pooled fund specified 
in the Spending Review, and potentially extending to the totality of the health 
and care spend in the Health and Wellbeing Board area, should be signed off 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board itself, and by the constituent Councils and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups.  

 

In agreeing the plan, Clinical Commissioning Groups and local authorities 
should engage with health and social care providers likely to be affected by 
the use of the fund in order to achieve the best outcomes for local people. 
Furthermore, there should be joint agreement across commissioners and 
providers as to how the Better Care Fund will contribute to a longer term 
strategic plan. This should include an assessment of future capacity and 
workforce requirements across the system. The implications for local 
providers should be set out clearly for Health and Wellbeing Boards so that 
their agreement for the deployment of the fund includes recognition of the 
service change consequences. The Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) will again be 
allocated through the Better Care Fund. Local housing authority 
representatives should therefore be involved in 
[...]
Gross 

Contribution
Gross 

Contribution
% 

change
West Berkshire £0 £0  
DFG (inc SCCG in 15/16) £1,400,000 £1,005,000 39.3%
Carry forward of 15/16 scheme 
underspends £462,000 £0  
Total Local Authority Contribution £1,862,000 £1,005,000 85.3%

CCG Minimum Contribution
Gross 

Contribution
Gross 

Contribution
% 

change
NHS Newbury & District CCG £5,977,666 £5,722,000 4.5%

P
age 64



BCF Plan Template - Draft

3

Requirement Response
NHS North and West Reading CCG £2,829,756 £2,806,000 0.8%
Total Minimum CCG Contribution £8,807,422 £8,528,000 3.3%

CCG Additional Contribution
Gross 

Contribution
Gross 

Contribution
% 

change
    
NHS Newbury & District CCG £0 £0  
NHS North and West Reading CCG £0 £0  
Total Additional CCG Contribution £0 £0  

Total BCF pooled budget £10,669,422 £9,533,000 11.9%

Is any additional funding from the LA or CCG(s) 
included? Following a change of direction and redesign in relation to one of the West of Berkshire projects some 

funding allocated to help social care manage the impact was not utilised. This has created an 
underspend of £462k, which is being carried forward to 2016/17 and will be used to support project 
work.    

Please confirm if this narrative plan, and the planning 
return template, has been signed by all parties and 
include the name, role, organisation and contact 
details of the authorising officer(s)

The narrative plan is due to go to Health Wellbeing Board on the 14th April where it will receive final 
sign off by all parties.

The Local Authority authorising officer is:
Rachael Wardell
Director Communities
West Berkshire Council
Rachael.wardell@westberks.gov.uk

The CCGs authorising officer is:
Cathy Winfield
Chief Officer 
Berkshire West Clinical Commissioning Groups
cathywinfield@nhs.net

P
age 65

mailto:Rachael.wardell@westberks.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/rbandoo/AppData/Users/home/RHaines/My%20Documents/OutlookAttachmentTempFolder/cathywinfield@nhs.net


BCF Plan Template - Draft

4

Requirement R
[...]
ecognised best practice, and performance data analysis, in a context of an absolute 
requirement for improving health and social care outcomes and achieving system sustainability.

As a partnership we will make commissioning decisions based on what works best for our communities.  
This may be across the West of Berkshire or on a more local level. All the work will need to  deliver the 
following:

 Enable us to respond to the needs of our local populations by targeting services to give the greatest 
impact on health and social care outcomes 

 Address the views expressed by our local populations of how they wish services to be provided 
through partnership and co-production

P
age 70



BCF Plan Template - Draft

9

 Avoid duplication, focus on strengths and ensures value for money & efficiency

 Promote further health and social care integration where a case for change is made

 Where appropriate we will combine resources, sharing best practice and expertise

The leaders of the 10 Health and Unitary Authority partners, known as the Berkshire West 10, have 
developed a direction setting vision around integration which formed the basis for a Pioneer Bid in 2013. 
Despite being unsuccessful with this bid, the 10 partners are united in their ambition to undertake a 
methodical and systematic journey towards more integrated care for the people we serve. The integration 
programme presents an opportunity now underpinned by the Better Care Fund to test different models of 
integration across different settings and care groups. 

The first phase of our programme focus’s on the frail and elderly population and we have developed a 
pathway through a multi-agency project supported by the King’s Fund and by an economic modelling 
element. The model has been signed off and there is a steering group comprising representation from 
leaders across the health and social care system who are driving the work forward.

The defined pathway aims to improve experience of patients and ca
[...]
epresentatives 
have been involved in developing and agreeing the plan, in order to 
ensure a joined-up approach to improving outcomes across health, 
social care and housing.

Our Better Care Fund projects have been developed and rolled out over a series 
of meetings and the West Berkshire locality board involving acute trust, 
community health providers, social care and primary care.

These meetings have acted as a local catalyst to co-develop new programmes, 
drawing on provider views about local pressures and opportunities to work 
differently to achieve better outcomes. 

Going forward with our Phase II Better Care Fund plans, we expect that the 
Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust, the Royal Berkshire Hospitals Trust, local 
GPs and the Adult Social Care Service will all continue to be part of the integration 
implementation teams. 

Maintaining the Provision of Social Care

Please specify the total amount from the Better Care Fund that has been 

As set out in the BCF planning submission, contribution to adult social care this 
year has been increased from 4.021m in 15/16 to 4.367m in 2016/17. This 
represents a real terms increase on last year and fulfils the requirement of this 

P
age 100



BCF Plan Template - Draft

39

allocated for supporting of adult social care services and confirm:

 That at least the local proportion of the £138m for the 
implementation of the new Care Act duties has been identified

 The amount of funding that will be dedicated to carer-specific 
support from within the BCF pool?

Please describe how the local adult social care services will continue to 
be supported in a manner consistent with 2015-16. Has this support 
been agreed locally and, as a minimum, does the funding and services 
maintain in real terms the level of protection as provided through the 
mandated minimum element of local BCF agreements of 2015-16?

In setting the level of protection for social care in your local area, please 
describe how you have ensured 
[...]
s covered above.
The BCF template pulls through the non-elective activity plan from the CCG 
operating plan template by apportioning the figures to the appropriate health and 
well-being board.  The BCF template to be submitted on 21st March pulls through 
the data from the CCG submission on 2nd March.   This submission used the 
NHSE baseline figures for the CCG that were pre-populated in the template.  The 
CCG then applied a factor of growth to this plan based on a national tool called 
the Indicative Hospital Activity Model which gives the CCGs a guide of what 
growth levels should be expected.  This equated to 2.2% across the 4 CCGs in 
Berkshire West.  It is expected that this level of base growth is likely to change for 
future submissions of the plan based on review of the 2015/16 trend and also 
based on the outcome of contractual negotiations with the acute providers.  The 
CCG also needs to apply the transformational change projects (QIPPs) that are 
expected to deliver reductions in non-elective admissions and this was not ready 
at an appropriate level of detail for the 2nd March submission.  The reductions that 
will be applied to the NEL expected plan are made up of the following: i)  CCG 
QIPP schemes outside of the BCF; ii) savings from CCG hosted BCF schemes 
and iii) savings from Local Authority hosted BCF schemes. In this way the NEL net 
increase/decrease shown in both the CCG operating plans and the BCF plans will 
be aligned.  Therefore the non-elective activity plan that can be seen in the BCF 
submission template for 21st March is not the final version of the plan and is likely 
to change.

P
age 112


	Agenda
	3 Better Care Fund 2016/17 (EX3109) (Tandra Forster/ Shairoz Claridge)
	3a&b. BCF 2016-17 Supporting Information
	3c. Better Care Fund National Policy Framework
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Title: Better Care Fund, Policy Framework 2016/17
	Author: SCLGCP/ SCP/ Integrated Care Policy / 11120 
	Document Purpose:  Polic

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016

Present: Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Councillor Hilary Cole (Executive Portfolio: 
Adult Social Care, Housing), Councillor Lynne Doherty (Executive Portfolio: Children's 
Services), Councillor Graham Jones (Executive Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing), Councillor 
Mollie Lock (Shadow Executive Portfolio: Education and Young People, Adult Social Care) and 
Andrew Sharp (Healthwatch)

Also Present: Jo Reeves (Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Dr Lise Llewellyn, Rachael Wardell, Cathy 
Winfield and Councillor Roger Croft

Members Absent: Dr Barbara Barrie and Leila Ferguson

PART I

104 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Gordon Lundie declared an interest by virtue of the fact that he worked for a 
pharmaceutical company which sought to influence public health policy. The company 
was not currently offering medical treatments and was still at the research stage. He 
reported that, as his interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote.
Councillor Lundie also declared that he was a member of the Board of Governors for the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital. He reported that, as his interest was personal and not 
prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the 
debate and vote.

105 Better Care Fund 2016/17 (EX3109) (Tandra Forster/ Shairoz Claridge)
The Board discussed a report (Agenda Item 3) regarding the Better Care Fund 2016/17, 
a government initiative established to fast track integration with Health and Social Care. 
The first year of implementation was 2015/16; all Councils and Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) had to agree a plan and then obtain approval from their Health and 
Wellbeing Boards.  
The government had confirmed a continued commitment to the initiative, therefore all 
Councils and CCGs were required to have a plan for 2016/17 and obtain approval from 
their Health and Wellbeing Boards.
In common with the previous year there were a number of national conditions that plans 
had to meet. Importantly for the local authority ‘Maintaining the provision of social care 
services’ had been retained with the requirement that it would be at least the same or a 
real terms increase.
The Department of Health (DofH) had also confirmed that the Social Care Capital Grant 
would be discontinued from 2016/17 and instead had combined the Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) and Social Care Capital Grant into one in order to maximise value for 
money. DofH research suggested the DFG could support people to remain independent 
in their own homes – reducing or delaying the need for care and support, and improving 
the quality of life of residents.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 14 APRIL 2016 - MINUTES

Nationally, there had been an average 11% increase in the capital allocations of the 
DFG. West Berkshire was an outlier receiving a 39% increase.  Alongside this funding 
increase the BCF plan now included a requirement to confirm how the Council plan to 
use the grant in the coming year.
The Better Care Fund allocation for the West Berkshire Locality had been confirmed as 
just over £10.6m; this represented a 1.9% increase on the value the previous year. The 
allocation for social care was £4.367m, a real terms increase on the allocation of 
£4.021m in 2015/16.
The CCG and the Local Authority had agreed a plan that would allow the continuation of 
the West Berkshire Better Care Fund projects such as the Joint Care Provider scheme, 
seven day week services and maintaining the existing capacity within the reablement 
service. It would also allow the Council and CCG to continue to support the West of 
Berkshire projects.  
This work would support the Council and CCGs to continue to improve performance on 
Delayed Transfers of Care and reduce Non-elective admissions; key objectives of the 
Better Care Fund.
The CCG and the local authority had been able to agree a Better Care Fund plan that 
both met the national conditions and importantly would improve health and care services 
for local residents. Therefore it was recommended that Members agree the plan as 
outlined in the report and recommend it to the Council’s Executive.
Councillor Gordon Lundie enquired why West Berkshire had received a nearly 40% 
increase in the DFG, which seemed disproportionately high. Tandra Forster responded 
that historically West Berkshire had received a higher DFG allocation than other local 
authorities, perhaps because it did not have its own housing stock. The BCF included 
more requirements around transparency and so it would be clear how the DFG was 
spent. 
Tandra Forster advised that since the report was published, the submission deadline had 
been moved to 3rd May 2016 but officers planned to work to the reported timeframe of 
submission by 25th April 2016. New metrics had been introduced for delayed transfers of 
care and non-elective admissions; further work was ongoing in conjunction with the 
Berkshire West System Resilience Group. 
The first two submission timeframes had been met, including the submission of the plans 
and the narrative. Partial assurance had been received on the narrative and further work 
was required on the narrative for delayed transfers of care. 
Shairoz Claridge advised that further detail was also required in the narrative for seven-
day working, dementia and reablement which would be included by 25th April 2016. 
Tandra Forster commented that the National Health Service had worked well with the 
Local Government Association and Association of Directors of Adult Social Services; the 
process for agreeing the BCF had been very supportive. 
Councillor Lundie, referring to the table on page 64 of the agenda, advised that there was 
a reported £462k underspend from 2015/16 included under the Local Authority 
contribution for 2016/17. He noted however that on page 65, it was explained that 
following a change of direction and redesign in relation to one of the West of Berkshire 
projects some funding allocated to help social care manage the impact was not utilised. 
He therefore asked whether this might be considered to be a ‘slippage’ due to projects 
being delayed rather than an underspend. Tandra Forster explained that apart from the 
capital funding, the rest of the BCF 2016/17 was from the CCGs. The £462k was part of 
the original funding in the previous financial year and did not relate to the Council’s 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 14 APRIL 2016 - MINUTES

funding of the BCF. Shairoz Claridge commented that due to different financial rules 
effecting the CCGs, had the money not been held by the Local Authority as an 
underspend, it would have been returned to NHS England and allocated to another 
locality.
Referring to page 72 of the agenda on developing an integrated health and social care 
system by 2020, Councillor Lundie expressed the view that the footprints of Sustainability 
and Transformation Plans would have a big impact on health and social care integration 
and Members of the Board needed to be sighted on these. Tandra Forster advised that 
plans were at an early stage but there would be an item brought to the Board at the 
meeting in July 2016 on the subject. West Berkshire would come under the 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West footprint and there would be an 
impact on how services were planned. Changes to funding would cause risk to the 
system, as budget surpluses could not be created. 
Shairoz Claridge further explained that the plans would be dependent on contract 
negotiations with providers. She confirmed that it was hoped that Cathy Winfield and Nick 
Carter could jointly present information on the Accountable Care System and 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans at the meeting in July 2016. Tandra Forster 
commented that a meeting had already taken place and information was being compiled 
about what services could be provided at scale and how a resilient system could be 
developed. A workshop would be taking place on 4th May to further develop the plans.
Councillor Lundie noted that Nick Carter had proposed that Cathy Winfield attends a 
Strategy Board meeting to discuss the Sustainability and Transformation Plans. 
Turning to page 89 of the agenda, Councillor Lundie asked how West Berkshire was 
performing regarding discharging patients at the weekend. Tandra Forster advised that 
the target relating to seven-day working had been met. The Royal Berkshire Hospital 
performed very well but other hospital used by West Berkshire residents, in Swindon and 
Basingstoke, were struggling because they found that patients were more unwell and 
there was no easy access to home care. 
Councillor Graham Jones proposed that the Board approve the Better Care Fund plan 
2016/17 as laid out in the report and subject to the amendments as discussed. Dr Bal 
Bahia seconded the proposal. The Board voted on the matter and unanimously approved 
the Better Care Fund plan 2016/17.
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Better Care Fund plan 
2016/17 and recommend it to the Council’s Executive.

(The meeting commenced at 1.03 pm and closed at 1.23 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


